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Birmingham, it seems, has no doubt about its origins.1 A small group of axe-
wielding early Anglo-Saxons was led across the densely wooded Birmingham
Plateau by a man named Beorma. They made a clearing on a site near to a
ford across the minor river now known as the Rea, and the settlement which
they founded there is still called ‘the land-unit of Beorma’s people’.2 By the
time of Domesday Book (1086), when Birmingham is first recorded in surviving
written sources, a village stood on the site replete with manor-house, church
and green; and it was here, 80 years later (1166), that Peter de Birmingham,
a direct descendant of the place’s first Norman lord, Richard, was allowed to
establish a weekly market.3 The distinctive outlines of the green on which it
was held survived until 2000 as Birmingham’s Bull Ring, and the village’s
church, St Martin-in-the-Bull-Ring, is still standing, if in an entirely rebuilt
form.4

Notwithstanding the substantial damage inflicted on this model by the
accumulated scholarship of the later twentieth century,5 it persists
undiminished. It is propagated on, for instance, a website specifically designed
to assist Birmingham’s school teachers to use the city’s history in teaching
the National Curriculum, and also on the City Council’s official website.6 And
it has now been vigorously reinforced by Carl Chinn, Birmingham’s Community
Historian, in a book which is likely to be a standard source of popular
information about Birmingham’s origins for many years.7

The destruction of most of the Bull Ring and adjoining land in the major
redevelopment of 2000-1 and the archaeological excavations and other fieldwork
which accompanied it make it timely to look again at the question of
Birmingham’s origins. This can be done with the help of techniques and lines
of enquiry which were not available when the well known model, outlined
above, was devised. As a result of their use significant new light has begun
to be thrown on the Anglo-Saxon history of the Birmingham area. For instance,
the ecclesiastical parish of Birmingham has recently been shown to have been
formed out of a far larger parish originally served, it seems, by the church of
Harborne.8 The latter may have been founded as early as the seventh century,
at which time it has been argued that the southern part of the Birmingham
Plateau was already well populated and agriculturally organised. Even though
the Birmingham area was situated at the very margin of the kingdom of the
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Mercians, it is very likely that it was already fully integrated into its
administrative structures.9 We are now also able to envisage the processes
by which manors and parishes had been created there in the centuries before
1166. This means that we may confidently expect to gain a much better
understanding of the circumstances in which the late medieval borough of
Birmingham came into being, and of the local human landscape in which it
was placed.

* * *

In 1166 Henry II granted Peter de Birmingham and his heirs a market which
was to be held ‘at his castle of Birmingham’.10 The market itself may have
existed already, with the royal charter only serving to confirm it; but if so, the
site at which it was held in 1166 is unlikely to have been a long established
one. The human topography of the Bull Ring and its vicinity offers compelling
evidence that Birmingham’s late medieval and modern market-place was the
product of a formal act of creation (Figure 1). Its triangular plan, the regularity
of the plots set out along its sides, and the apparent re-alignment of the
courses of one or more of the major roads which converge on it point to its
having been deliberately laid out in a single operation.11

Peter himself may have been responsible for its creation, and it is very
likely that the castle (castrum) to which Henry II’s charter refers was situated
where the moated manor-house of the Birmingham family stood until its
destruction in the early nineteenth century. No archaeological evidence of
twelfth-century or earlier occupation was found when the site was redeveloped
in 1973-5; but little weight can be attached to the fact since investigation was
largely confined to salvage recording.12 However, an excavation done to the
east of the market-place in 2000 recovered twelfth-century pottery from a ditch
which probably formed the back boundary of the plots on its eastern side.13

Moreover a few stones with allegedly twelfth-century decoration on them
were found during the late nineteenth-century restoration of St Martin’s
church, which stands within the original market-place; but this is less reliable
than the pottery as evidence of twelfth-century activity in the Bull Ring area.14

The royal charter said that the market was to be held at Peter de
Birmingham’s castle (apud Castrum suum), i.e. not actually within it but in its
immediate vicinity. This is not uncommon: a market-place was often laid out
on the most appropriate piece of ground beside a castle and was sometimes
enclosed within an outer defensive ciruit. The castle itself was frequently on
a site chosen for its strategic military significance, which was likely to be
distant from the main settlement/s in the area concerned. Sometimes its
existence was a brief one - to serve shortlived military needs in the early years
of the Norman conquest, for example, or in the civil war of Stephen’s reign
- and it had no further impact on the local landscape. In many cases, however,
its presence must have led to the abandonment of the pre-Norman manorial
centre in favour of the newly fortified one.15

This seems likely to have happened in the manor of Birmingham. If the
moated site existed in 1166, it was presumably an earthwork-and-timber castle
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of the sort usually termed a ringwork - a simple round enclosure formed with
a bank and ditch and usually having a strongly fortified entrance, within
which stood a hall and lesser buildings. Castles of this type may have had
a moat (i.e. a water-filled ditch) from the outset and were doubtless easily
adapted for appropriate residential and manorial use once their initial military
purpose had been fulfilled. (Where a motte had been thrown up, the late
medieval and later manor-house often stood in the former bailey, which, as
in the case of a ringwork, offered much more space.) Among the earliest of
the many English moated manor-house sites, which are arguably the least
well-defined type of medieval earthworks, there are many which probably
originated as ringworks in or before the late eleventh century.

The moated site at Birmingham lay on low-lying, regularly flooded land at
the edge of the manor,16 a situation which makes sense only in terms of its
being able to control a crossing-point of the River Rea used by several of the
major long-distance roads of the southern end of the Birmingham Plateau
(below, 8-11). The market-place, which lay close to the moated site, and
probably St Martin’s church too originated in the twelfth century. It is much
more likely that their locations were determined by the prior existence of
Birmingham’s manor-house on the site which it occupied until the early
nineteenth century than that the latter was built there and surrounded with
a moat after the laying out of the market-place and the construction within
it of the church. Therefore, even though there is no unambiguous
archaeological evidence that the moated site existed before the fourteenth
century,17 the data from all sources, when combined, strongly suggest that
it is the castrum of Henry II’s charter of 1166. Its precise date of origin will
never be known, but it was probably created in the late eleventh century, or
perhaps the early twelfth, in circumstances necessitating close control of an
important crossing of the Rea on the eastern boundary of the manor of
Birmingham.

* * *

If the moated manor-house site, the triangular market-place with the planned
settlement along its sides, and probably St Martin’s church were only recently
established by 1166, we must look elsewhere for the nucleus of Anglo-Saxon
Birmingham. The manor which Domesday Book records was seen by Richard
Holt as an ‘insignificant agricultural settlement’ which had ‘no sign of any
distinguishing characteristics or any particular potential for growth’.18 This is
uncontroversial, but it does not mean that the late eleventh-century and
earlier landscape of the manor of Birmingham was less developed than those
of its neighbours.19 It was no less likely than they were to have a manor-
house, a church with a graveyard and, within the manor as a whole, a well
established layout of settlements, roads and fields.

But what hope can we hold out of recovering reliable evidence of the
whereabouts of any of these features? Certainly, archaeology has so far
supplied almost no information; but this is not surprising in view of the
repeated rebuilding of Birmingham’s urban core over the last three or more
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centuries, coupled with, until the last decade, a tragic disregard for its physical
heritage, both above and below ground. The excavations done in 1999-2000
prior to the Bull Ring’s wholesale redevelopment revealed, even as the city’s
archaeological midnight approached, how much could still be learned about
its early history when the municipal will existed. Future archaeological work
elsewhere in the city centre (which covers almost the entire manor) may yet
shed light on Birmingham’s pre-twelfth-century history, but for the time being
(and perhaps always) other sources must suffice.
  These are of two sorts, neither of them plentiful or specific. The first is the
human landscape - that is to say, the evidence of roads and major boundaries
which is preserved in the many well drawn maps of the manor and town which
exist from 1731 onwards (see plate on front cover; Figure 2).20 They allow us
to trace the evolution of Birmingham’s landscape from a time when the town
occupied only a relatively small part of the manor. Many of the latter’s rural
roads and even some of its field boundaries still survive in what is now an
almost totally built-up environment, while others persisted for long enough
in the nineteenth century to figure on early Ordnance Survey maps. As a
result a reliable impression can be gained of the manor’s rural topography
near the beginning of the eighteenth century - one which, despite the many
small-scale changes which must have occurred in the intervening centuries,
is likely in its general outlines to bear a close resemblance to the topography
of the Domesday manor (Figure 1). This is especially true of its eastern half,
which was much more fertile and was therefore arguably more advanced in
terms of its agriculture and had a far more fully developed human landscape.21

This cartographic study suggests shared alignments in the courses of
some of the more important roads which crossed the manor and in those of
many of the field boundaries. They ran approximately south-west to north-
east and north-west to south-east. The identification of these predominant
trends also allows us to measure the impact on the rural topography of the
twelfth-century laying out of the market settlement22 and its later piecemeal,
partly planned, enlargement. This reveals significant road diversions and, in
the late nineteenth and twentieth centuries, the truncation of some of the
roads which once ran uninterrupted across the area of the modern city centre,
either parallel to the Rea or broadly at right-angles to it, or in other cases
converging on the crossing-point at Digbeth (Figure 3). Useful as this
undoubtedly is for analysing the evolution of Birmingham’s urban landscape,
it may also offer a clue to the whereabouts of the manorial centre of 1086 and
before.

* * *

The Roman road Ryknield Street ran on a south-west to north-east line
through the middle of the manor. No agreement has been reached about its
exact course. One view is that it ran well to the east of the fort at Metchley
(Figure 3: C), probably passing near to the site of Edgbaston church and
eventually being perpetuated in the line of Great Hampton Row and Wheeler
Street (Figure 3: road 2). This view is based on assumptions which have been
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made about the road’s course between well known lengths of it to the south
and north of the Birmingham area.23 From a point just within the southernmost
edge of the modern city it can be easily followed northwards as far as
Stirchley, on the line of Lifford Lane and a long stretch of Pershore Road
(Figure 3: road 1). To the north of Birmingham its agger survives in Sutton
Park, and its course to the Park from a crossing of the Tame at Holford could
apparently still be traced clearly on the ground in the eighteenth century.24

These assumptions about the road’s course have been based on projecting
its line in Stirchley northwards to the Selly Park Recreation Ground (Figure
3: A), with a change of alignment occurring there which would take it through
the heart of the manors of Edgbaston and Birmingham on a line picked up
at length by Great Hampton Row.

However, intensive resistivity surveying in Selly Park Recreation Ground
and on Elmdon Road Playing Fields (Figure 3: B) failed to locate the road,25

nor is there any cartographic evidence of its course being perpetuated in the
landscape of recent centuries.26 Indeed, a map of the manor of Aston of 1758
shows neither a road nor even a field boundary on the line of Wheeler Street
or parallel to it. This is not of course proof that Ryknield Street could not have
followed such a route, but it significantly weakens the case which was based
very largely on the line of Great Hampton Row and Wheeler Street.27

The other traditional view of Ryknield Street’s course through the
Birmingham area is that it ran into the Metchley fort (Figure 3: road 3) and
continued across the rest of Edgbaston and the manor of Birmingham on a
course which is now mirrored by the northern part of Metchley Lane and its
former continuation through the grounds of the Birmingham Blue Coat School,
and then by Harborne Road, Monument Road and Icknield Street (Figure 3:
road 4).28 By 1758 its putative course across the manor of Aston seems no
longer to have survived as a road, but on a map of that date there is a
continuous field boundary, about 320 m. long, on the projected line of
Monument Road and Icknield Street which may mirror its line (Figure 3: G).
If so, it may have crossed the Tame some distance to the west of the ford
at Holford, or else may have changed its alignment so as to join the other
road on the latter’s approach to the ford.

An advantage of this second view of Ryknield Street’s course is that it
does not leave the Metchley fort isolated. There is reliable archaeological
evidence of occupation in and around the fort until at least the late second
century,29 which counters earlier notions that it was only briefly in use during
military campaigning in the west midlands in the mid first century AD. One
might have expected the fort to be located further to the north, where, at the
junction of Metchley Lane and Barlow’s Lane, the ground rises to nearly 550
ft (168 m.). Instead it occupies a south-facing slope between the 450 ft (137
m.) and 500 ft (152 m.) contours. Here, however, it could dominate the junction
of Ryknield Street and the Roman road from Gloucester via Worcester and
Droitwich.

The latter’s exact course from its crossing of the Lickey Hills on the south-
western edge of the modern city is uncertain, but there is widespread agreement
that it is broadly perpetuated by the line of Bristol Road South and Bristol
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Road as far as the modern centre of Selly Oak (Figure 3: road 6).30 Beyond
there, Bristol Road maintains the same alignment for another half mile, but
then adopts one which takes it away from its late medieval and early modern
line towards Edgbaston church, and onto that of a new road built in the late
eighteenth century.31 The point at which the modern road changes its direction
is exactly where it would have met Ryknield Street if, beyond Stirchley, the
latter aimed directly at the fort. A junction of major roads of military origin
only c.500 m. south of the fort would satisfactorily explain the latter’s otherwise
anomalous location, since from a site further north on the highest ground this
road junction would have been invisible.

Despite recent investigations the conundrum of Ryknield Street’s course
through the Birmingham area remains unresolved. However, a new hypothesis
can be offered - that both of its suggested courses through the manors of
Edgbaston and Birmingham may have existed, the one serving the fort and
the other by-passing it. If so, the failure of all efforts to find the road on Selly
Park Recreation Ground and Elmdon Road Playing Fields, though worrying,
is not fatal. It may not have crossed the low watershed between the valley
of the Rea and that of its major tributary the Bourn, but instead have avoided
the latter’s steep southern slope by keeping to the upper western side of the
Rea valley. Alternatively, it may have crossed one or both of the open areas
on top of the watershed but not have been found by resistivity surveys
because, for example, it lacked roadside ditches there.32

If two courses of the road existed between Stirchley and Holford, there
were presumably ways of moving between them. One such way may have
been on the line of Warstone Lane, which runs between Monument Road and
the southern end of Great Hampton Row but not, it appears, beyond them
(Figure 3: road 5). This road’s name means ‘hoar (i.e. ancient) stone’,33 which
might conceivably indicate the survival thereabouts of a Roman milestone.

Another important early road met Ryknield Street at right-angles. Though
it has never been recognised as such, almost certainly it too is of Roman
origin, since much of the manor of Birmingham’s southern boundary followed
its line.34 From south-east to north-west the road’s line is mirrored in Warwick
Road and, after a short break, Highgate Road, Belgrave Road, Sun Street
West, Lee Bank Road, Islington Row, Ladywood Road and Reservoir Road
(Figure 3: road 7a-c).35 The last of these stops abruptly at the eastern edge
of Rotton Park Reservoir but the manor boundary, reflected in Birmingham’s
ecclesiastical parish boundary, continues to the middle of the reservoir. Beyond
it the road’s line is lost in the modern landscape until, in Smethwick, it is
picked up again by Church Road (Figure 3: road 7d), Manor Road and Victoria
Road, heading as if towards the Roman fort at Greensforge (Staffs.).36

These roads - that is to say, the one or two courses of Ryknield Street and
the evidently important through-route at right-angles to it - formed the main
axes of the rural landscape of the eastern half of the manor of Birmingham.
The western part seems not to have been intensively used for agriculture,
even in the late medieval period.37 Sarah Wager suggests that most of the
manor’s woodland was situated there and was probably continuous with
Harborne’s to the west.38 Later on, much of the area was heath. It was in the
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manor’s eastern half that the arable fields and meadow were concentrated.39

Early maps contain evidence of a loosely rectilinear layout of roads and fields
there (Figure 1) which may once have been common to much of the better
quality land to the west of the Rea in both Birmingham and the adjacent
manors of Edgbaston and Aston.40

* * *

Other roads too ran through the Birmingham area on the alignments of the
putative Roman roads. By the eighteenth century, and presumably for many
centuries before, the roads which ran on a generally north-west to south-east
line crossed the Rea at Digbeth (Figure 3: E); consequently, as each one
approached the river its course moved progressively further off the dominant
alignment. One road came from the direction of Wolverhampton by way of
West Bromwich and Handsworth (Figure 3: road 8). Within the modern city
centre its line is followed by Great Hampton Street and by the original line
of Constitution Hill and Old Snow Hill, later diverted to by-pass a large
artificial pond (below, pp. 19-20), on a line now mirrored in part by Livery
Street (Plate 1). It merged with Dale End at the northern end of High Street.
The latter’s course to the head of the market-place and then - as Corn
Cheaping - along its eastern side briefly went away from the projected line
of the Wolverhampton road; but Digbeth, which formed the continuation of
Corn Cheaping to the Rea crossing, moved back progressively to the projected
line as it approached the river. It is possible that, before the market-place
(Figure 3: D) was created, the Wolverhampton road ran down the side of the
Rea valley on a course slightly to the east of the market-place, and that, once
the latter had been laid out on the best site, the road’s first line from its
junction with Dale End to the Rea crossing-point was abandoned and traffic
was diverted onto a new road into and through the market-place.

Another road which largely conformed to the loosely rectilinear layout of
Birmingham’s medieval landscape came from the direction of Dudley (Figure
3: road 9). It ran through Smethwick on the line of its High Street, and within
Birmingham itself was a continuous road - represented by the modern names
Dudley Road, Spring Hill, Summer Hill Road, Sand Pits Parade, Summer Row,
Pinfold Street and Dudley Street - as far as its junction with Edgbaston Street
some 200 m. west of the market-place. However, its former line across the
eastern half of the manor is now impossible to trace continuously on the
ground because of the major disruption caused by nineteenth- and twentieth-
century developments along its course, such as Paradise Circus and New
Street Station. This road from Dudley was probably not so important as the
other through-routes which crossed the Rea within the manor of Birmingham,
and may not have been so old. At least once, for instance, it needed to make
two right-angled turns, utilising the Harborne-Lichfield road for a short distance
(i.e. the part of it which became Paradise Street). The turns were eventually
removed by the creation of Summer Row. This suggests a road of only local
significance which later was upgraded. Perhaps Dudley castle’s importance
from the late eleventh century as the centre of the Honor of Dudley, to which
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the manor of Birmingham belonged, enhanced the road’s status.
Another road which crossed the Rea at Digbeth came from Halesowen and

beyond (Figure 3: road 10). Some of its course across the eastern half of the
manor of Birmingham was on a ‘non-conformist’ alignment, i.e. one markedly
different from those of the roads and field boundaries discussed so far. It is
represented in Birmingham’s modern landscape by Hagley Road, a part of
Islington Row, Bath Row, Holloway Head, Smallbrook Street and Edgbaston
Street. For some of its course the road made use of lengths of other roads;
elsewhere it cut across the grain of the local landscape. This gives it the
appearance of a road which in terms of topographical stratigraphy is of
relatively recent origin.

The crossing-point at Digbeth was not the only one in Birmingham’s
immediate vicinity. Plainly there was one a short distance upstream on the
course of the north-west to south-east, probably Roman, road (road 7); and
there was another beyond it where a local road from Edgbaston to Moseley
met the river.41 However, the other major crossing-point in the vicinity was
some 800 m. downstream from Digbeth in the manor of Duddeston (in Aston’s
parish), on the line of Watery Lane (Figure 3: F).42 This crossing and the one
at Digbeth were in contemporary use, with each likely to be preferred by a
certain sort of traffic or in certain weather conditions. To judge by the
dominant alignment of the through-routes which used the pair of stone
bridges between Digbeth and Deritend in and after the late medieval period,
some of them may originally have crossed the river at Duddeston instead. For
instance, the road from Alcester (Figure 3: road 11) is a probable prehistoric
ridgeway - i.e. a long-distance road of pre-Roman origin which kept to high
ground wherever possible and left it only to cross unavoidable rivers. Its
users have always had to turn onto another road in order to reach the Digbeth
ford (Figure 3: road 12), and in recent centuries have first been made to leave
the original line of road 11 so as to by-pass a small estate named Ravenhurst
(Figure 3: roads 18, 23).43 The by-pass continued beyond road 23 (Stratford
Road), eventually giving access to the Rea ford at Duddeston. However, road
11 may itself originally have run on directly to this ford. A short part of its
original continuation is shown on Bradford’s 1748 map of the Ravenhurst
estate (Figure 3: road 11a); and beyond the Duddeston ford its line is accurately
picked up and continued north-eastwards by the main road to Lichfield via
Sutton Coldfield (Figure 3: road 13).

Similarly, by the eighteenth century the road from Coventry (Figure 3: road
14) turned acutely (as it still does) on its route through the eastern part of
the manor of Bordesley in order to approach Deritend.44 However, its alignment
as it approaches this turn in Small Heath points directly at the Duddeston
ford, and its line is picked up to either side of the Rea by Watery Lane,
Belmont Row and Woodcock Street (Figure 3: road 14a). It too can therefore
be presumed to have run originally to this crossing rather than to the one
between Deritend and Digbeth.

Beyond the Rea ford, Watery Lane’s continuation gave access to two
south-west to north-east roads across the manor of Birmingham which
connected the Birmingham area with Lichfield and Tamworth. The first of
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these followed the line of the Roman road from Worcester and Droitwich
(road 6) as far as a putative junction with road 3. Beyond this point the road’s
course no longer survives for almost 2 km., but it is reliably known to have
run across what is now the sports field of King Edward’s School, Edgbaston
and along the southern edge of the adjoining Edgbaston golf course (Figure
3: road 15).45 The northern half of Priory Road represents the continuation of
its course, which ran on into the manor of Birmingham on the line of Wheelers
Road and Wheelers Lane and merged with road 10. Beyond the market-place
the road is now mirrored in High Street, Dale End, Coleshill Street, Prospect
Row and Ashted Row (Figure 3: road 17). It merged with road 13 at the
southern end of Bloomsbury Street.

Despite this route’s importance in and after the medieval period, even the
earliest maps show its line through the manor of Birmingham as a convoluted
one, not at all like the gently sinuous courses of the area’s other through-
routes. It is hard to avoid the conclusion that the premier road from Worcester
to Lichfield lay on a different line across Birmingham, perhaps still using
Ryknield Street for much of the medieval period. The disjointed, piecemeal
through-route made up of, among others, roads 15 and 17 presumably reflects
the strong attraction of the market settlement which had been founded near
the eastern edge of the manor by 1166.

In marked contrast the other important south-west to north-east road
across the area follows a much more smooth and topographically ‘conformist’
course across the manors of Harborne, Edgbaston and Birmingham and on
towards Lichfield and Tamworth (Figure 3: road 16). Harborne was a valuable
possession of the Church of Lichfield throughout the Middle Ages, being a
member of the manor of Lichfield itself, and its church originally served
Edgbaston and very probably Birmingham too.46 A road linking Harborne to
Lichfield was, then, an important one in the Birmingham area, where it is now
represented by Vivian Road, part of Harborne High Street, Harborne Road,
Broad Street, Colmore Row, Steelhouse Lane, Aston Street, Aston Road and
Lichfield Road.47

In respect of the natural landscape this road could be considered one of
the most important in the manor of Birmingham, where it runs down the middle
of a narrow outcrop of Lower Keuper sandstone which stretches from Northfield
to Sutton Coldfield. It is this ridge of sandstone across the eastern part of
Birmingham (sandwiched between heavy, infertile glacial boulder clay to the
west and Keuper Marl to the east), which produced the light, well drained
soils on which the manor’s arable farming was concentrated.48 Here Bourn
Brook and Hockley Brook - parallel, eastward-flowing tributaries of the Rea
and Tame respectively - cut moderately steep-sided valleys, and it was along
the watershed between them, which slopes down gently to the north-east,
that the road from Harborne towards Lichfield ran. It entered the Rea valley
itself in the parish of Aston and crossed the Tame at Salford en route to
Sutton Coldfield.

* * *
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Many of the roads which have been described above followed smoothly
sinuous courses across the Birmingham area, as is characteristic of early
through-routes. It is impossible to say how old each one was, but there is
no reason why they should not have existed in the Roman period. The field
boundaries which shared the same alignments may also have belonged to a
system created at the same time,49 although many of those shown on the
eighteenth-century maps of the area were probably created at a variety of later
dates. Little survives in the twenty-first-century landscape of Birmingham to
represent the boundaries’ courses, since with only a few exceptions they were
superseded, if not in the late eighteenth or nineteenth century, then much
more recently, by large areas of industrial buildings or housing laid out on
other alignments.50 However, by using the many maps of different parts of
Birmingham and adjacent manors which have been drawn at regular intervals
it is possible to get an impression of the effect on Birmingham’s landscape
of the growth of the market settlement created by 1166. A proper morphological
analysis, of the sort done by Nigel Baker for other historic towns in the west
midlands but so far for only two areas in Birmingham,51 will be needed before
the history of its physical evolution can be reliably unravelled. However, a
few preliminary observations are in order.

First, the laying out of the triangular market-place and of house plots along
its sides introduced a major ‘nonconformist’ element to the landscape.
Edgbaston Street and other lesser streets in the area to the west of the market-
place, all of which are likely to be early in the history of the market settlement’s
growth, share common alignments. Second, the laying out of New Street, in
existence by 1448,52 created an important new alignment in the area to the
west and north of the market-place - one to which the house plots and side
streets conform on both sides of it. New Street makes an almost exactly right-
angled junction with the short length of road, apparently newly laid out in
the twelfth century, which brought all south-bound traffic to the head of the
market-place.53 On the latter’s other side Moor Street and Park Street, and the
properties and lesser roads beside them, are similarly aligned.

The chief components of Birmingham’s late medieval townscape were still
very largely intact when the first maps were published in and after the 1730s.
As has been seen, the courses of the main through-routes can be traced
across the manor with considerable precision in most cases. Many of them
have continued in use to the present day, although their courses have been
modified in lots of small ways so that the modern line is frequently no longer
a direct reflection of the original one. Despite this it is clear that the twelfth-
century foundation of the market settlement led to a significant distortion of
the manor’s earlier road pattern. If we had a map of Birmingham as it was at
the time of Domesday Book (1086), it would undoubtedly depict most of the
long-distance roads recorded on the maps of 1731 and 1750. However, the
courses of many of them would, it seems, have been different in the area of
the future market settlement. In some instances, such as the road from
Wolverhampton, the difference would be only a small one, but in several
others it is likely to have involved a substantial diversion from the original
course so as to ensure that all traffic passed through the market-place. Some
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Plate 1. Part of Samuel Bradford’s map of Birmingham, 1750, reproduced
by permission of Birmingham Library Services. The priory/hospital of St

Thomas lay to the north-east of Bull Street, in the area between
Steelhouse Lane and Dale End. St. Thomas’s church is believed to have

lain close to Bull Street in the vicinity of Upper Minories.
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new roads may have been formed or existing ones have been significantly re-
routed, such as the roads from Halesowen and Dudley. Of the more important
roads coming from east of the Rea most originally aimed for a crossing above
or below the one between Deritend and Digbeth; only the road from Stratford
(according to the evidence of its course) may always have gone straight to
the latter.

This imaginary map of 1086 would reveal, therefore, significantly different
trends in the road pattern of the Birmingham area from the ones shown on
eighteenth-century maps. Through-routes on a generally south-west to north-
east course would be more prominent in the local landscape; and each of
those aligned roughly north-west to south-east would be more directly
associated with one particular crossing-point of the Rea. Consequently, the
loosely rectilinear layout of roads and field boundaries which is evident on
the eighteenth-century maps of eastern Birmingham, beyond the market
settlement, would be seen to have extended formerly over this latter area too.

These deductions have important implications for the topography of the
late eleventh-century manor, especially for the situation of the manorial nucleus.
They suggest that, even though the Rea crossing at Digbeth was always
significant, it was the foundation of the market settlement in its vicinity in the
twelfth century, and perhaps also the construction of a bridge over the Rea
at the same time, or a little earlier (below, p.24), which produced major changes
in the courses of some of the area’s through-routes and a diminution of the
importance of others. Other evidence, examined already, indicates that in the
late Anglo-Saxon period the lord’s hall is most unlikely to have stood on or
near the site of the Birmingham family’s moated manor-house, which arguably
was a late eleventh- or early twelfth-century innovation.54

* * *

Similarly, it is probable that the manor already had a church by 1086 but
that it stood on a different site from the one which was eventually occupied
by St Martin’s. This is a deduction made from considering the second main
source of evidence for Birmingham’s pre-twelfth-century history referred to
much earlier on (the first one being the human landscape). This comprises the
evidence, slight as it is, for Birmingham’s two medieval churches - St Martin’s
and St Thomas’s - and for their graveyards.

There was undoubtedly a church standing in the market-place by the mid
thirteenth century; and if a nineteenth-century report of the discovery, during
the restoration of St Martin’s, of several stones bearing twelfth-century
decoration can be relied on, there had been one there since the twelfth
century.55 It used to be believed that St Martin’s church predated the market-
place, which developed around it organically until at length it was given
formal status by the royal charter of 1166.56 However, with the market
settlement’s origins having been recognised as being the result of an act of
deliberate seigneurial foundation,57 this view is now untenable. The triangular
market-place and the house plots of uniform width which fronted its sides
cannot have developed spontaneously; and it is most unlikely that they were
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laid out around an existing church, least of all one which already had a
graveyard.

Britain has many instances of a church standing in the middle of a planned
market-place, but in none of them has it been shown that the church arrived
first.58 There are good reasons why this should be so. The creation of a
market settlement (which in many cases became a borough from the outset)
might well involve substantial alteration of the local landscape. The site,
shape and size of the market-place all needed to be carefully considered so
as to maximise the existing natural and other advantages available for
concentrating commercial  activity. The ideal site was doubtless one which
was already crossed by one or more of the area’s most important through-
routes; but when that was not the case, the road in question was commonly
moved so as to force all traffic to pass through the new market-place.59 The
more open and unimpeded the latter was, the better it would have been for
setting up stalls and allowing ready access to them. Therefore, if St Martin’s
had already been standing on its present site when the market settlement was
founded, and especially if it had a graveyard, the new plantation would have
been put to the east or north of it, and the roads would have been diverted
as necessary.

We can be confident that St Martin’s church was not erected until the
market-place had been laid out. The decision to locate it within the latter,60

despite its inevitably forming a significant obstacle, is understandable. If
there had been an existing church on the site, it would have been either the
parish church of the manor with burial rights and therefore a graveyard, or
conceivably a chapel attached to the ringwork (although the distance between
them would have been surprisingly great), but in neither case a structure
associated with the market or the merchants who used it. However, a new
church built within the existing market-place would certainly have been founded
to serve the inhabitants of the market settlement. In most contexts we could
simply refer to such a church as a borough chapel, and that is what it became;
but the plantation at Birmingham gained burghal status by a different, slower
route than most others of the period.61 The church, as a powerful symbol of
the mercantile community’s success and distinct corporate identity, would
have been constructed on the most prominent site available in the settlement.

It would not have had a graveyard, nor would it have been expected to
need one in the future. The people of Birmingham went on burying their dead
where they had been doing so before. At first this had almost certainly been
at Harborne;62 but by the mid thirteenth century, when the first reliable
evidence of St Martin’s church occurs, and very probably by the late twelfth
century (if St Martin’s existed by then), Birmingham probably had a parish
church and graveyard of its own, as did most other neighbouring manors.63

But if they were not located in the Bull Ring, where were they? and why and
how did St Martin’s eventually become Birmingham’s parish church and get
burial rights?

The second of these questions is the easier one to answer, since the
ecclesiastical situation at Birmingham is not a unique one. When a borough
gained a chapel for itself, the mother church was usually able either to prevent
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rights from passing to it which diminished its own or else to limit them strictly.
Borough chapels which became parochially independent usually served no
more than the area of the borough, and often did not get burial rights until
recent centuries. However, in a few instances the chapel concerned was able,
not only to wrest rights rapidly from its mother church, but actually to gain
control of its parish and reduce the latter to the status of a mere chapel in
what was henceforward its former daughter’s parish. This can be shown to
have happened at Chelmsford and Braintree (Essex) and Lichfield (Staffs),
although to different extents.64 These were all places where a market settlement,
founded in the twelfth century, had its own chapel in or close to the market-
place, and where the mother church lay some distance away. The reason for
this reversal of roles is presumably that the borough’s commercial success
led to rapid growth in its size and importance, and that its chapel
correspondingly increased in wealth and importance until the rural parish
church had become so marginalised that its role was formally acknowledged
to have passed to its former daughter.

At Chelmsford and Braintree the original church at length became redundant
and disappeared; but at Lichfield, although St Michael’s became subordinate
to its former chapel, St Mary’s (which stood in the market-place), it kept its
parish and graveyard, and the dead of the borough went on being buried
there. At Birmingham too the chapel stood in the market-place itself and
therefore would have found that installing a graveyard large enough to cater
for the whole manor was a serious inconvenience, if not impossible. Eventually
it did do so, with results which are famously described by William Hutton,65

but it is reasonable to suppose that for a long time most, perhaps all, of
Birmingham’s dead continued to be buried in the manor’s original graveyard,
with only the burgesses (or only the more important ones) being buried at
St Martin’s.66

So far this has been a wholly hypothetical discussion. No explicit evidence
exists that St Martin’s was not the original parish church of Birmingham, nor
even that it was founded after the laying out of the market settlement rather
than before it. The proposal being made here - that an earlier church with a
graveyard stood elsewhere in the manor - has two bases. The first is our
knowledge of what happened elsewhere in comparable situations: not a single
example is known of a church which stood within the market-place of a
planted borough or market settlement in Britain and which can be shown to
have predated the plantation. The second basis is the circumstantial evidence
from Birmingham itself, a significant part of which establishes that the market-
place in which St Martin’s stood had an origin of this sort.

* * *

There is other circumstantial evidence too, which has not yet been
mentioned. It concerns the church of the poorly documented priory or hospital
of St Thomas at Birmingham.67 This stood on the north-east side of Bull
(formerly Chapel) Street (Figure 1),68 which was part of the through-route from
Wolverhampton to the Rea crossing at Digbeth. By the time of its dissolution
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(probably 1536),69 it had accumulated a lot of land in Birmingham and adjacent
manors; but very little is known about its origins, its organisation or its role
in local life.

Though it is often referred to by modern writers as ‘the priory or hospital’
or merely as ‘the hospital’, it was a house of Augustinian canons which
provided hospitality rather than an establishment which resembled a modern
hospital. All religious houses were meant to care for travellers and the poor,
but chiefly for their souls rather than their bodies.70 Some houses, urban ones
in particular, specialised in this activity, and for them the term hospitium is
most appropriate; but by no means all of the latter were set up specifically
to do so. Some of them were, and they may sometimes have been called
‘priory’ or ‘hospital’ interchangeably only because they were controlled by
a prior; others were founded as conventional houses of religion which beside
their other activities dispensed hospitality on a significant scale.71

As Clay concluded, ‘It is in truth often difficult to discriminate between
hospital and priory; sometimes they are indistinguishable in aim and scope.’72

This is true of the house at Birmingham. Sources refer to it variously as a
hospital, a house and a priory, but give so little information about its attributes
that it cannot be reliably characterised. It was in existence in 1284x85, the date
of the first known reference to it,73 but its date of foundation is unknown. It
may have been only recently set up then (as is usually assumed), but equally
it could already have been over a century old. Sixteenth-century surveys
reveal that the house owned a considerable amount of land in the manor of
Birmingham, most of it lying adjacent to its precinct, and also elsewhere.74

Almost the earliest record of its land holding is a pardon which the house
was given in 1310 for having acquired in mortmain, but without a royal
licence, very many small properties, of which a few were in adjoining manors
but the great majority were located in Birmingham itself.75 Presumably they
had all been given since 1279 (the Statute of Mortmain); any earlier grants
would have needed no pardon. Very little else is recorded of the house’s
acquisition of lands, except for what it was given in Birmingham and Aston
in 1350 to endow a chantry in its church.76

The large block of land by which the house was surrounded at its
dissolution is most unlikely to have been assembled exclusively from small
gifts of the sort listed in the pardon of 1310.77 It is of course possible that
some of it was acquired in 1350 at the creation of the chantry, or else on
another occasion after 1310 but with no record of the grant having survived
(although that is unlikely). But most, perhaps all, of it was probably given
prior to 1279, since by the early fourteenth century the house was evidently
in decline. Despite an energetic episcopal visitation in 1344, its later history
points to its church’s increasing importance but a diminution in the provision
of care for the poor and sick.78 Donations, therefore, are likely to have
declined - whether of land itself, or of alms (beyond what supplied the
hospital’s daily needs) with which to buy land.79

Most of the large area of land surrounding the house was therefore
probably gained in the thirteenth century, or in the twelfth if the house existed
then. Its size and compactness suggest that most of it was given in no more
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than two or three substantial blocks and that it was almost certainly former
demesne land of the Birminghams, who apparently founded the house. For
instance, all known presentations to its wardenship, of which there were
seventeen between 1361x69 and 1568, were by them or their tenants.80 Other
evidence includes a note made in 1529 that there was a free chapel in
Birmingham, ‘whereof the lord...is patron and founder’.81 By the sixteenth
century the demesne consisted of extensive areas of parkland, most of which
was unsuitable for agriculture, but otherwise merely of some widely scattered
pieces of pasture in the zone of former open field agriculture and some
meadowland on either side of the Rea.82 However, in 1086 there may have
been much more demesne land. Though Domesday Book alleges that the
manor’s arable was underexploited, with only three of the six possible ploughs
actually in use,83 the proportion of one on the lord’s land to two on the
tenants’ suggests a much larger area of arable land in demesne then than in
the sixteenth century.

This brief discussion of the priory/hospital of St Thomas shows that it may
have been in existence for a long time, perhaps for a century or more, when
first recorded in 1284x85, that it was almost certainly founded by the
Birminghams, and that its possessions included an extensive block of land
surrounding its precinct which may formerly have been among the best land
in the manorial lords’ own hands. None of these suggestions can be proved,
let alone advances our understanding of the history of Birmingham before the
market settlement was created. By contrast, the house’s church and its
graveyard can tell us a lot.

* * *

The first reference to the church apparently occurs in an entry in the 1327
subsidy roll to ‘the keeper of St Thomas’s chapel’ (custode capelle Sancti
Thom’), who appears second in the list of those being taxed in Birmingham,
immediately after William Birmingham, the lord of the manor.84 The next
reference to the church comes in 1350 when a chantry was founded in it; but
very few are found thereafter until the early sixteenth century, when several
sources call it a free chapel.85 This description first appears in 1422 in records
relating to an enquiry made ‘into the vacancy and right of patronage of the
hospital or free chapel of S. Thomas the martyr of Birmingham’.86 From these
few bare statements it would be easy to assume that the church was an
insignificant chapel which had been set up specifically to serve the Augustinian
house. (It apparently survived for a further ten years after the latter’s
dissolution, but only because of the chantry which it accommodated.87)
However, what we know of the graveyard in which it stood shows that it was
a church of considerable importance which must have existed before the
priory/hospital was founded.

Its graveyard was evidently a large one. There is, inevitably, no
contemporary evidence of its extent, but when the former precinct of the
priory/hospital and the land adjoining it were developed for housing in the
eighteenth and nineteenth centuries, large numbers of human bones were
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found.88 From north-west to south-east the graveyard’s minimum extent was
from the south-eastern side of the Minories to a path running behind the
properties on the north-western side of Dale End, and from south-west to
north-east from land fronting the south-western side of Chapel Street (later
Bull Street) to Lower Priory (Plate 1), a road which once ran between The Old
Square and Dale End but which was lost when Priory Queensway was
constructed. However, it may well have extended north-west of Upper Minories,
since the church is believed to have lain beneath this road’s south-eastern
frontage,89 and the graveyard probably surrounded it rather than adjoined it
on only three of its sides.

The graveyard appears to have been large not only in its extent but also
in the number of burials which it contained. The continuator of William
Hutton’s History of Birmingham records that in 1786 ‘many bushels of bones
were dug up’ in premises on the south-eastern side of Upper Minories; and
‘numerous skeletons’ were also found in 1883-84 when Corporation Street
was laid out over land to the south-east of the 1786 discoveries.90

But by far the most significant archaeological information is that part of
the graveyard lay to the south-west of Chapel/Bull Street. It is worth quoting
in full the report made by William Hutton:91

The church is supposed to have stood upon the spot [which is] now No. 27, in Bull
Street. In the premises92 belonging to the Red Bull, No. 83, nearly opposite, have been
discovered human bones, which has caused some to suppose it the place of interment
for the religious, belonging to the priory, which I rather doubt.

Dugdale states that there was an inn called the Bull across the road from
the priory/hospital.93 It is, however, unclear if its garden lay beside the inn
along the roadside or if it was at its rear, i.e. south-west of it.94 There can be
no doubt that these bones show that burials were once made to either side
of the road, which Dugdale confirms as the main one from Wolverhampton.95

The people mentioned by Hutton who supposed that the area around the inn
was ‘the place of interment for the religious, belonging to the priory’ evidently
presumed that, because it was on the opposite side of the road to the priory/
hospital, it was likely to be a separate graveyard. They deduced, therefore,
that it must be where the canons were buried, with the main graveyard - which
allegedly contained at least one female burial96 - having been for lay people.
Hutton said that he doubted the explanation but annoyingly neglected to
explain why.

Perhaps he knew that the canons’ graveyard, while no doubt being a
separate one, would have adjoined the church. Perhaps it occurred to him too
that the road might not always have had the course which it followed in his
own day - that is to say, that all the burials to the south-west of Chapel/Bull
Street might have been ones made in an as yet undivided graveyard. For this
is the only explanation of their situation which rings true. It is also corroborated
by the evidence of the road itself as it is shown on the late nineteenth- and
early twentieth-century Ordnance Survey maps. For the final 1.2 km. of its
course to its junction with Dale End the road gives every appearance of
having been deflected from an older, much straighter line further to the south-
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west. The probable earlier line is mirrored by Livery Street, a road which, if
it existed in 1731 (as it certainly did by 1750), was no more than a field track
by then. Its deflection to the north-east is perpetuated by the line of
Constitution Hill, Old Snow Hill and Chapel/Bull Street (Plate 1).

The reason for the deflection is not hard to find. It has nothing to do with
the building of Snow Hill railway station, opened in 1852,97 for the various well
drawn eighteenth-century maps of the area show the road already on its later
line. Its cause is a substantial north-eastward flowing tributary of Hockley
Brook which the road had to cross 600 m. north-west of the site of St
Thomas’s church. Alternatively, the road may have moved to its new line, not
so as to cross the stream itself, but to avoid a fish-pond which had been
made, as it seems, with its dam apparently along the former course of the road.
Known as Phillippe’s Pole in 1553 and the Great Pool on eighteenth-century
maps, it was evidently a large, deep one.98

Whichever of these alternative explanations is the correct one, it is clear
from a study of the natural topography and early maps that the road was
deflected to the line which it took in recent centuries from one further to the
south-west. This is so even in the vicinity of the priory/hospital. Bradley’s
splendid map of 1750 shows Livery Street ending at its junction with Colmore
Row; but there are clear clues in the property boundaries and an alleyway in
the area between Colmore Row and High Street (which the map calls High
Town) that it once continued through to the latter.99 Such a continuation
would have taken it along the rear boundary of properties fronting onto the
south-west side of Chapel/Bull Street and have aimed directly for the Rea
crossing at Digbeth. It would have formed the original south-western limit of
the graveyard around St Thomas’s church.

We have no way of knowing when the graveyard originated, for how long
burials were made in the area to the west of the church, or when the road from
Wolverhampton was deflected onto its new course across it. It appears that
the (Red) Bull Inn, known then as the Bull Tavern, existed before the dissolution
of the priory/hospital and the chantry in St Thomas’s church in 1536 and 1546
or 1547 respectively, and that part of the rest of the land on the south-west
side of the road was also in hands other than the canons’ own.100 Their
precinct evidently lay wholly north-east of the road on its deflected course,
and it is very hard indeed to conceive of its ever having extended further to
the south-west. If the Wolverhampton road had needed to be deflected while
the priory/hospital existed (whether so as to avoid the newly made fish-pond
or merely to cross the stream at a better place), it would have been easy for
it to skirt a precinct which included the whole of the graveyard around St
Thomas’s. We may reasonably conclude, then, that the road adopted its
modern course before the Augustinian house’s foundation, and that the
graveyard was already a long established one before the road was deflected.

If this line of argument is sound, it makes it very likely that St Thomas’s,
far from having been founded to serve the priory/hospital, was an existing
church of some antiquity in which Augustinian canons were placed by the
lords of the manor in the twelfth or thirteenth century.101 This would evidently
be the mother church of Birmingham, on which St Martin-in-the-Bull-Ring had
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at first been dependent. Its possession of a graveyard which was probably
already old and large in the thirteenth century, or perhaps even in the twelfth,
may mean that it was a church of the sort which is variously referred to as
a sub-minster, a lesser minster or a parochial chapel.102 However, it is
conceivable that it was no more than a manorial chapel of early foundation
which had burial rights from the outset.

* * *

The churches of a small number of medieval hospitals elsewhere in England
are known to have had parochial status, but few of them have left fuller
information about their origins than has St Thomas’s. In most cases we have
little or no reliable indication of the date and context of the hospital’s
foundation, and none about those of its church. As at Birmingham, the clues
are usually only circumstantial ones.

Several of these hospitals were probably founded in a church which was
not wholly free of its mother’s control. For instance, William I by tradition
founded St Leonard’s leper hospital at Northampton and gave it to the town.
Its church allegedly had parochial rights over everybody who lived in its
district or liberty - referred to as the parish of St Leonard without Northampton
in 1295 - ‘from the time of its foundation’.103 In 1281 it claimed to have had
the rights of burial and baptism ‘from time beyond memory’ and thus
successfully resisted the efforts of the rector of Hardingstone to take its
offerings and tithes; in return, however, the latter’s consent was needed
whenever the mayor and burgesses presented a new chaplain to St Leonard’s.104

In this case, then, the church can be reliably identified as an already existing
one in which a hospital was founded, perhaps by an act of royal charity in
the late eleventh century.105 But, as at Birmingham, the church survived the
hospital’s dissolution by only a few years. The hospital of St Giles-in-the-
Fields (Middlesex) is likely to have had a similar origin. It was founded in the
early twelfth century by Henry I’s wife Matilda in, it appears, a royal chapel
in what was, or had been, the parish of St Margaret’s, Westminster. In its
latest medieval build the church was divided along its full length into a
hospital chapel (to the south) and a public church, with the latter having a
parish which it still serves today.106

Other hospitals were established in existing churches of unknown status
which stood within or just outside a town. For instance, the hospital of St
Giles at Norwich was founded in 1245x46 by bishop Walter de Suffield in what
was almost certainly an existing church, St Helen’s, located immediately
adjacent to the cathedral precinct. It had the right of burial and earned
substantial spiritualities.107 Other similar examples are St Paul’s at Norwich, St
Nicholas’s at York, St Mary Magdalene at Durham, and Holy Innocents at
Lincoln,108 all of which, to judge from the flimsy evidence available, possessed
a church with parochial status.

Occasionally, a hospital church with quasi-parochial status by the end of
the Middle Ages may have been newly built for the hospital but gained a
second role later on owing to local circumstances. For example, St Nicholas’s
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hospital at Yarm (Yorks.) was probably founded in the 1220s. It was not
Yarm’s parish church, but was reported as being used as a chapel-of-ease in
1548 since the parish church was a mile away.109 There was a (probably short-
lived) borough at Yarm in the thirteenth century,110 and St Nicholas’s may
have become associated with its inhabitants, either through the hospital’s
continuing role or by the creation of a chantry. St John’s hospital at Armston
(Northants.) was founded in 1232 with the consent of the patron and parson
of the parish church at Polebrook. It had a graveyard which was originally
only for the use of lay brothers and inmates, with all of its offerings going
to Polebrook. Yet a papal mandate of 1401 refers incidentally to ‘the hospital
with cure of St John, Armston’.111 This is a different situation from the one
at Yarm. Armston was manorially separate from Polebrook - it and neighbouring
Kingsthorpe were jointly assessed at five hides in 1086112 - and it is therefore
likely to have had a manorial chapel by the thirteenth century. Polebrook,
however, was evidently a powerful church which protected its interests fiercely:
even if the reference to ‘with cure’ means that St John’s, Armston eventually
had pastoral responsibilities, they were small-scale and certainly short-lived.

St Thomas’s at Birmingham has features in common with several of these
other churches, in particular its possession of a graveyard in which people
not directly associated with the priory/hospital may have been buried. This
is the clear implication of the report made in 1546 by the royal commissioners
sent to Birmingham to inspect its gilds and chantries. They commented that
because the town had a very large population, St Martin’s, its only parish
church, was unable to cope. For instance, even with all three priests of the
Holy Cross gild and ‘dyvers other[s]’ involved, there were not enough priests
available to administer the sacraments and sacramentals at Easter. Among
these ‘dyvers other’ priests at least one must have been from St Thomas’s,
since the commissioners also noted that when there was  plague in the town
a great many people went to it for divine service.113

They also reported that Birmingham contained many poor people whom
the gild ‘found, aided and succoured...as in money, bread, drink [and] coals’
and, if need be, ‘buried very honestly at the costs and charges of the same
Gild with dirge and mass.’114 In so doing the gild had evidently taken over
the charitable role which St Thomas’s priory/hospital had been fulfilling
before its decline, the result of which was probably that the latter’s income
was being used, as at many similar houses, for little more than the upkeep
of its clergy.115 However, given the small size of St Martin’s graveyard it is
likely that the poor people whom the Holy Cross gild buried were put, not
there, but in St Thomas’s graveyard. The latter still existed in 1553, even if
it was no longer in active use, for it was referred to in a survey of the manor
drawn up in that year.116

The well off, however, could expect burial at St Martin’s. We have the wills
of seven inhabitants of the manor of Birmingham who died before 1547, the
probable date of closure of St Thomas’s church and presumably of its graveyard
too. These belong to the period 1522-39. Three of the testators ask to be
buried inside St Martin’s church itself and a fourth one within the porch.117

The other three request burial ‘in the churchyard of St Martin’.118 The next
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11 surviving wills date from 1551 onwards (to 1563),119 by when we may
reasonably assume that St Thomas’s had been suppressed. Seven of the
testators concerned ask to be buried inside St Martin’s church.120 However,
an eighth one does not specify his place of interment (which must mean that
he expected to be buried out-of-doors), and the other three stipulate burial
‘in the churchyard of Birmingham’.

A total of six wills in which burial in St Martin’s churchyard is requested,
together with another one in which it is assumed, is too small for statistical
purposes. But it is nonetheless interesting to see that the three predating 1547
spoke of burial ‘in the churchyard of St Martin’, whereas the ones which
postdate it merely stipulated ‘the churchyard of Birmingham’ or, in one case,
neglected to specify a place of burial. If this difference is significant, it
presumably relates to the closure of St Thomas’s graveyard. Before 1547 (if
that is the key date) one needed to name St Martin’s as one’s anticipated
place of burial, because many Birmingham people were being interred at St
Thomas’s; but thereafter there was no longer any need to do so because the
town had only one graveyard.

In sum, if there was only the evidence of written sources to throw light
on St Thomas’s origins, we could not securely conclude that it was a church
which must have existed before the foundation of the priory/hospital which
it served. However, the physical evidence showing that its graveyard was
significantly older than the priory/hospital allows us to reach this conclusion
with confidence. If we had the register of a bishop of Coventry and Lichfield
prior to Roger Northburgh (1321-58), or if any of the priory/hospital’s own
records had survived, something specific might well be known about the
original status of both St Thomas’s and St Martin’s and/or their relationship
to one another. As it is, the argument that St Thomas’s was Birmingham’s
mother church, that St Martin’s was founded in or after the late twelfth
century as a chapel dependent on it, and that St Thomas’s graveyard stayed
in use until the mid sixteenth century needs to be based almost entirely on
circumstantial evidence. It is, nonetheless, a strong argument.

* * *

This discussion of the medieval landscape of the manor of Birmingham and,
second, of St Thomas’s church and its graveyard has thrown new light on
the issues highlighted at the start of this paper. It is clear that the Bull Ring,
far from perpetuating an ancient village green, was a market-place which had
only recently been created in 1166. It has also been argued that the Anglo-
Saxon manor-house was not on the site of its moated successor and that St
Martin-in-the-Bull-Ring was almost certainly not Birmingham’s first church.
The popular explanation of Birmingham’s origins as a town is, it seems,
unsustainable and should now be universally discarded.

Nor can the Birmingham area any longer be reliably visualised as being
thickly wooded in the fifth and sixth centuries. Undoubtedly there was a lot
of woodland then, but it lay interspersed with large areas characterised by an
orderly layout of fields, local roads and settlements which had continued in
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use from the late Roman period.121 Whoever Beorma and his followers may
have been,122 they were plainly not the intrepid penetrators of thick, primeval
forest who stand centre-stage, with good German axes at the ready, in
Birmingham’s origin myth. This element too of the traditional model should
now be discarded for ever.

It has also been shown that before the market settlement was laid out, the
Rea ford at Digbeth was not yet as important as it became in later centuries.
The main long-distance roads running across the manor originally emphasised
the significance of the crest of the sandstone ridge, rather than (as they
eventually did) the planned market-place. The most important one was arguably
the road leading from Harborne towards Lichfield and Tamworth, which within
the manor of Birmingham ran along the crest and formed one of the main axes
of the manor’s arable landscape (the other one being the major road from
Wolverhampton). These two roads’ junction not far from where St Philip’s
cathedral now stands could reasonably be said to have been the nodal point
of the manorial landscape. However, nothing has been found to suggest
where the Anglo-Saxon manor-house was situated. The fact that St Thomas’s
church and graveyard occupied one of the quadrants formed by the road
junction in question need not mean that the earlier manorial nucleus also lay
thereabouts. If St Thomas’s originated as a manorial chapel, it would certainly
have been built close to its founder’s hall; but it is much likelier to have been
a parochial chapel - that is to say, a church founded from the local old minster
(which was probably at Harborne123), or by the bishop. If so, its site was
doubtless determined by factors other than the manorial lord’s convenience
- ones such as the prominence and ease of access which came from standing
close to a major road junction. We should accept, therefore, that the site of
Birmingham’s Anglo-Saxon manor-house will very probably never be known.124

The decision to relocate it close to the ford at Digbeth may not have been
made on solely military grounds. Given the importance of the Wolverhampton
to Warwick road the construction of a castle there is easily understood. It
presumably served a local as well as a regional purpose, for it was well
positioned to keep an eye on the south-eastern manors belonging to the large
group which William son of Ansculf held in the Birmingham area in 1086.125

Therefore, even though its origins cannot be dated, the ringwork is much
likelier to belong to the late eleventh century than the twelfth. Its permanent
use as the manorial centre of Birmingham may, however, have arisen mainly
from perceptions of the economic potential of a market-place laid out on the
sloping ground in its vicinity and immediately above the ford. With a bridge
built across the Rea (if none yet existed), and as many through-routes as
possible being made to use the Digbeth crossing,126 it was very likely that a
market settlement set up there would flourish. The fact that it conspicuously
did owes a great deal to the foresight and energy of its creator, whoever he
was. Peter de Birmingham gained the market charter and is therefore the
likeliest candidate; however, it might have been his assumed ancestor, Richard
(who had the manor in 1086), or an intermediate holder who took the decision
to lay out the market settlement and, arguably, initiated the manipulation of
the road pattern in its vicinity.127
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Despite the advances allowed by the new techniques and lines of enquiry
exemplified here, we shall almost certainly never have more than the haziest
notion of the appearance of the landscape of the manor of Birmingham in and
before 1086. Its settlement pattern was probably dispersed (the characteristic
form in north Warwickshire and adjacent areas then), but we know nothing
about it. Nor should we expect to learn anything new about St Thomas’s
church or its graveyard - unless there has been a truly remarkable preservation
of archaeological deposits in areas of the city in which several phases of
major redevelopment during the last century and a half are likely to have
destroyed all traces of them.

However, skilled morphological analysis could undoubtedly further unravel
the main stages in Birmingham’s physical evolution from the time of the
laying out of the market settlement onwards, a study apparently still not
attempted anywhere except in the immediate vicinity of the market-place.128

For when landscape evidence of this sort is combined with a new look at the
albeit sparse information in late medieval written sources and the minute
amount supplied by archaeology, it is possible (as this paper has argued) to
find out a lot more about the early history of Birmingham - and even about
its history in the centuries before the Bull Ring’s creation sparked off the
place’s meteoric urban development.
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